

IMPACT SILVER CORP.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2018 and 2017

Unaudited

NOTICE OF NO REVIEW BY AUDITOR

In accordance with National Instrument 51 – 102 *Continuous Disclosure Obligations* of the Canadian Securities Administrators **WE HEREBY GIVE NOTICE THAT** the condensed consolidated interim financial statements which follow this notice have not been reviewed by an auditor.

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position

(Canadian dollars)

Unaudited

ASSETS	September 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Current		
Cash	\$ 696,242	\$ 4,713,580
Trade and other receivables (Note 4)	1,267,203	1,787,913
Inventories (Note 5)	905,715	1,008,370
Investments	5,250	474,299
	2,874,410	7,984,162
Value added and other taxes receivable	569,356	537,871
Property, plant and equipment (Note 6)	22,563,617	20,951,101
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 7)	23,359,977	20,722,197
	\$ 49,367,360	\$ 50,195,331
LIABILITIES		
Current		
Trade payables and accrued liabilities	\$ 2,125,463	\$ 2,345,266
Reclamation provision	423,267	369,306
Deferred income tax liabilities	4,019,457	4,497,125
	6,568,187	7,211,697
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Share capital	59,651,422	59,651,422
Warrants (Note 10(b))	973,378	973,378
Contributed surplus	6,240,620	6,259,079
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(4,729,229)	(7,538,763)
Accumulated deficit	(19,337,018)	(16,361,482)
	42,799,173	42,983,634
	\$ 49,367,360	\$ 50,195,331

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:

"F.W. Davidson" _____, Director

"P. Tredger" _____, Director

-The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements-

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Loss For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30

Canadian dollars
Unaudited

	Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Revenues	\$ 3,094,750	\$ 4,024,384	\$ 10,079,590	\$ 12,215,658
Cost of sales				
Operating expenses (Note 9)	4,020,191	3,526,349	11,367,220	10,919,939
Amortization and depletion	404,156	711,440	1,200,948	1,833,013
	4,424,347	4,237,789	12,568,168	12,752,952
Mine operating loss	(1,329,597)	(213,405)	(2,488,578)	(537,294)
General and administrative expenses				
Accounting, audit and legal	38,639	50,519	120,480	143,068
Amortization	4,429	9,116	13,211	19,194
Investor relations, promotion and travel	13,163	5,493	58,703	45,622
Management fees and consulting	40,209	36,343	142,664	159,427
Office, rent, insurance and sundry	50,949	56,602	192,900	225,220
Office salaries and services	159,795	150,702	490,799	526,363
Share-based payments (Note 10(a))	-	429,249	(18,459)	724,333
	307,184	738,024	1,000,298	1,843,227
Operating loss	(1,636,781)	(951,429)	(3,488,876)	(2,380,521)
Other income (expenses)				
Finance cost	(7,710)	(8,918)	(22,697)	(26,399)
Finance income	5,242	11,676	26,522	38,794
Foreign exchange (loss) gain	(226,839)	(131,438)	(273,326)	(610,331)
Other income (loss)	4,685	(17,065)	(8,942)	42,245
Gain on disposal of assets	-	(10,732)	-	317,692
	(224,622)	(156,477)	(278,443)	(237,999)
Loss before taxes	(1,861,403)	(1,107,906)	(3,767,319)	(2,618,520)
Current income tax expense	5,501	19,389	25,671	44,855
Deferred income tax recovery	(417,709)	(137,355)	(817,454)	(293,914)
Net loss	(1,449,195)	(989,940)	(2,975,536)	(2,369,461)
Loss per share – Basic and Diluted (Note 10(c))	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.03)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding – Basic and Diluted	85,566,840	85,566,840	85,566,840	85,566,840

-The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements-

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Comprehensive Loss For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30

(Canadian dollars)

Unaudited

	Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Net loss	\$ (1,449,195)	\$ (989,940)	\$ (2,975,536)	\$ (2,369,461)
Other comprehensive loss				
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss				
Cumulative translation adjustment	1,295,985	(1,569,617)	2,750,646	1,888,766
Items that will not be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss				
Gain (loss) on investments	2,635	(152,734)	58,888	(147,191)
Comprehensive loss	\$ (150,575)	\$ (2,712,291)	\$ (166,002)	\$ (627,886)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements-

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity

For the Nine Months Ended September 30

(Canadian dollars)

Unaudited

	Shares Outstanding	Share Capital (\$)	Warrants (\$)	Contributed Surplus (\$)	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (\$)	Accumulated Deficit (\$)	Total Shareholders' Equity (\$)
Balance at January 1, 2017	85,566,840	59,651,422	973,378	5,523,617	(6,790,133)	(11,725,785)	47,632,499
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(2,369,461)	(2,369,461)
Share-based compensation expense	-	-	-	724,333	-	-	724,333
Cumulative translation adjustments	-	-	-	-	1,888,766	-	1,888,766
Gain on investments	-	-	-	-	(147,191)	-	(147,191)
Balance at September 30, 2017	85,566,840	59,651,422	973,378	6,247,950	(5,048,558)	(14,095,246)	47,728,946
Balance at January 1, 2018	85,566,840	59,651,422	973,378	6,259,079	(7,538,763)	(16,361,482)	42,983,634
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(2,975,536)	(2,975,536)
Share-based compensation recovery	-	-	-	(18,459)	-	-	(18,459)
Cumulative translation adjustments	-	-	-	-	2,750,646	-	2,750,646
Gain on investments	-	-	-	-	58,888	-	58,888
Balance at September 30, 2018	85,566,840	59,651,422	973,378	6,240,620	(4,729,229)	(19,337,018)	42,799,173

- The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements –

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash Flows

For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30

(Canadian dollars)

Unaudited

Cash resources provided by (used in)	For the three months ended September 30		For the nine months ended September 30	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Operating activities				
Net loss	\$ (1,449,195)	\$ (989,940)	\$ (2,975,536)	\$ (2,369,461)
Items not affecting cash				
Amortization and depletion	408,585	720,556	1,214,159	1,852,207
Share-based payments (recovery) expense	-	429,249	(18,459)	724,333
Deferred income tax recovery	(417,709)	(137,355)	(817,454)	(293,914)
Loss (gain) on disposal of assets	-	10,732	-	(317,692)
Accretion expense	7,710	8,918	22,697	26,399
Write-down (recovery) of inventory	39,242	(67,293)	160,679	2,085
Unrealized loss (gain) on foreign exchange	48,707	(49,174)	37,934	(85,398)
Changes in non-cash working capital				
Trade and other receivables	71,460	(237,494)	678,863	864,914
Income taxes receivable	-	261,340	(27,921)	663,448
Inventories	221,845	63,606	11,400	14,470
Trade payables	(436,910)	164,188	(423,573)	(51,540)
Income taxes payable	5,396	15,623	42,860	(7,969)
	(1,500,869)	192,956	(2,094,351)	1,021,882
Investing activities				
Proceeds on sale of investments	125,980	-	527,937	-
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(405,822)	(471,841)	(1,160,862)	(1,387,965)
Exploration and evaluation asset expenditures	(455,015)	(507,768)	(1,290,062)	(1,752,896)
	(734,857)	(979,609)	(1,922,987)	(3,140,861)
Net change in cash	(2,235,726)	(786,653)	(4,017,338)	(2,118,979)
Cash - Beginning of period	2,931,968	6,792,237	4,713,580	8,124,563
Cash - End of period	\$ 696,242	\$ 6,005,584	\$ 696,242	\$ 6,005,584

-The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements-

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

September 30, 2018

(Canadian dollars)

Unaudited

1. Nature of operations and going concern

IMPACT Silver Corp. and its subsidiaries (collectively, "IMPACT" or the "Company") are engaged in silver mining and related activities including exploration, development and mineral processing in Mexico. The Company operates a series of mines near Zacualpan in the State of Mexico and in Guerrero State and produces silver, lead, zinc and gold sold in the form of lead and zinc concentrates. The registered address of the Company is 1100 – 543 Granville Street, Vancouver, British Columbia.

The business of mining and exploring for minerals involves a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that the current exploration and development programs will result in ongoing profitable mining operations. The investment in and expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets comprise a significant portion of the Company's assets. The recovery of the Company's investment in these exploration and evaluation assets and the attainment of profitable operations are dependent upon future commodity prices, the ongoing discovery and development of economic ore on these properties and the ability to arrange sufficient financing to bring the ore estimates into production. The ultimate outcome of these matters cannot presently be determined because they are contingent on future events.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business as they come due into the foreseeable future.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2018, the Company incurred a net loss of \$3.0 million and had cash outflows from operating activities of \$2.1 million. At September 30, 2018, the Company had unrestricted cash and cash equivalents of \$0.7 million, current assets of \$2.9 million and working capital of \$0.7 million. As IMPACT is a producing silver mining company, its performance is heavily impacted by the price of silver; therefore it is possible that internally generated cash flows may not be sufficient beyond 2018 and may affect the Company's ability to cover its working capital and capital investments.

The Company's management is currently considering and pursuing various alternatives for future financing requirements, within the context of existing market conditions. These alternatives could include, but are not limited to equity financing, debt financing or other means depending on market conditions and other relevant factors at the time. Although the Company has been successful in announcing a private placement subsequent to quarter end (see Note 12), there can be no assurance that management will continue to be successful in its efforts to finance all the activities of the Company, as there is still volatility in debt and equity capital markets and other factors which may adversely affect the Company's ability to implement a financing plan.

The risks surrounding the Company's ability to secure a source of funding together with the uncertainties over variability in commodity prices on operating cash flows cast doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The Company's consolidated financial statements do not include the adjustments that would result if the Company is unable to continue as a going concern. These adjustments could be material.

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

September 30, 2018

(Canadian dollars)

Unaudited

2. Basis of preparation

Statement of compliance

The Company's consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and Interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC"). These unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting. All material intercompany balances have been eliminated. The accounting policies applied in the preparation of these unaudited condensed financial statements are consistent with those applied and disclosed in the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017. As all the disclosures required by IFRS are not included, these interim statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of IMPACT Silver Corp. ("the Company") for the year ended December 31, 2017.

Except when otherwise stated, all amounts are presented in Canadian ("CDN") dollars, which is the presentation currency of the Company.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on November 20, 2018.

3. Significant accounting policies

Change in accounting policies

The Company has adopted IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers ("IFRS 15") as of January 1, 2018. IFRS 15 covers principles that an entity should apply to report useful information to users of financial statements about the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from a contract with a customer. The Company elected to apply IFRS 15 using a modified retrospective approach by recognizing the cumulative effect of initially adopting IFRS 15 as an adjustment to the opening balance sheet at January 1, 2018. Therefore, the comparative information has not been restated and continues to be reported under IAS 18 Revenue.

The Company performed an assessment of its existing concentrate sales agreements and determined that there is no change in the timing of revenue recognition under IFRS 15.

4. Trade and other receivables

The following table details the composition of trade and other receivables at:

	September 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Value added and other taxes receivable – current portion	\$ 410,456	\$ 464,084
Trade and other receivables	647,002	1,184,696
Prepays	209,745	139,133
Total trade and other receivables	\$ 1,267,203	\$ 1,787,913

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

September 30, 2018

(Canadian dollars)

Unaudited

5. Inventories

The following table details the composition of inventories at:

	September 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Materials and supplies	\$ 458,692	\$ 481,490
Stockpile inventory	4,840	7,985
Concentrate inventory	442,183	518,895
Total inventories	\$ 905,715	\$ 1,008,370

The amount of inventories recognized as an expense during the period ended September 30, 2018 was \$11.4 million (September 30, 2017 – \$10.9 million).

The amount of write-down of inventories to net realizable value for the period ended September 30, 2018 was \$0.2 million (September 30, 2017 – nil) relating to concentrate inventory.

6. Property, plant and equipment

a) Details are as follows:

	Plant and mine equipment (\$)	Vehicles (\$)	Office furniture and equipment (\$)	Surface rights (\$)	Mining Assets (\$)	Total (\$)
Cost						
Balance at January 1, 2017	9,365,671	449,882	206,456	1,069,548	24,841,332	35,932,889
Additions	70,903	11,714	10,505	-	1,498,526	1,591,648
Transfers	-	-	-	-	914,467	914,467
Disposals	(171,737)	-	-	-	-	(171,737)
Change in reclamation estimate	-	-	-	-	(79,464)	(79,464)
Foreign exchange movement	(185,687)	(8,985)	(2,111)	(21,358)	(439,117)	(657,258)
Balance at December 31, 2017	9,079,150	452,611	214,850	1,048,190	26,735,744	37,530,545
Additions	11,120	-	4,649	-	1,170,044	1,185,813
Foreign exchange movement	751,471	37,741	8,973	87,404	1,982,488	2,868,077
Balance at September 30, 2018	9,841,741	490,352	228,472	1,135,594	29,888,276	41,584,435
Accumulated amortization						
Balance at January 1, 2017	4,671,065	344,727	163,326	-	9,533,345	14,712,463
Amortization for the period	792,004	20,501	13,227	-	1,470,405	2,296,137
Disposals	(2,524)	-	-	-	-	(2,524)
Foreign exchange movement	(149,827)	(8,716)	(2,169)	-	(265,920)	(426,632)
Balance at December 31, 2017	5,310,718	356,512	174,384	-	10,737,830	16,579,444
Amortization for the period	507,042	15,730	8,877	-	665,421	1,197,070
Foreign exchange movement	450,459	30,098	7,202	-	756,545	1,244,304
Balance at September 30, 2018	6,268,219	402,340	190,463	-	121,159,796	19,020,818
Net book value						
At December 31, 2017	3,768,432	96,099	40,466	1,048,190	15,997,914	20,951,101
At September 30, 2018	3,573,522	88,012	38,009	1,135,594	17,728,480	22,563,617

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

September 30, 2018

(Canadian dollars)

Unaudited

6. Property, plant and equipment - continued

b) Sale of Zacatecas assets

On June 5, 2017, the Company completed the sale of its non-active Zacatecas assets to Endeavour Silver Corp. for 154,321 common shares valued at \$0.6 million. The Zacatecas assets consist of 10 mineral concessions covering 152 hectares, 14 hectares of surface rights, the old inactive Santa Gabriela 200 tonne per day processing plant and tailings facilities. The Company recorded a gain on sale of assets of \$0.3 million.

7. Exploration and evaluation assets

Balance at January 1, 2017	\$	20,149,111
Additions		1,933,306
Transfers		(914,467)
Disposals		(130,634)
Foreign exchange		(315,119)
Balance at December 31, 2017	\$	20,722,197
Additions		1,309,050
Foreign exchange		1,328,730
Balance at September 30, 2018	\$	23,359,977

8. Key management personnel compensation

Key management includes the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, Vice-President Exploration and Board of Directors. The remuneration of directors and other members of key management personnel for the nine months ended September 30 is as follows:

	2018		2017	
Salaries and fees	\$	253,165	\$	288,288
Share-based compensation		(10,917)		423,983
	\$	242,248	\$	712,271

9. Expenses by nature

The following table details the nature of expenses within operating expenses as at:

	Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Production costs	\$ 2,269,143	\$ 1,821,147	\$ 6,213,168	\$ 5,906,039
Administration	149,530	152,101	477,178	550,768
Transportation	141,860	149,898	444,359	450,045
Wages and salaries	1,459,658	1,403,203	4,232,515	4,013,087
	\$ 4,020,191	\$ 3,526,349	\$ 11,367,220	\$ 10,919,939

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

September 30, 2018

(Canadian dollars)

Unaudited

10. Equity

a) Stock options

The Company has established a stock option plan whereby the board of directors may, from time to time, grant options to directors, officers, employees or consultants. Under the terms of the Company's stock option plan, the maximum number of shares reserved for issuance is 10% of the issued shares of the Company on a rolling basis. Options granted must be exercised no later than five years from date of grant or extension or such lesser period as determined by the Company's board of directors. The exercise price of an option is not less than the closing price on the Exchange on the last trading day preceding the grant.

On September 21, 2017, the Company granted stock options under its Stock Option Plan to directors, officers, employees and consultants exercisable for 1,770,000 shares of the Company. The options are exercisable on or before September 20, 2022 at a price of \$0.35 per share. Options vested 100% on the date granted.

On July 28, 2016, the Company granted stock options under its Stock Option Plan to directors, officers, employees and consultants exercisable for up to 1,860,000 shares of the Company. The options are exercisable on or before July 27, 2021 at a price of \$0.98 per share.

The Black Scholes Option Pricing Model was used to estimate the fair value of stock options for calculating stock-based compensation expense. The Company recognized a stock-based compensation expense and an increase to contributed surplus based on a grading vesting schedule using the following assumptions:

Date Granted	September 21, 2017	July 28, 2016
Number of options granted	1,770,000	1,860,000
Risk-free interest rate	1.58%	0.57%
Expected dividend yield	Nil	Nil
Expected share price volatility	104.16%	106.62%
Expected option life in years	2.5	3

The expected volatility is based on the historical and implied volatility of the Company's common share price on the TSX Venture Exchange. The risk-free interest rate assumption is based on the Bank of Canada marketable bonds with a remaining term equal to the stock options' expected life. Option pricing models require the input of highly subjective assumptions including the expected price volatility. Changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate, and therefore the existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable single measure of the fair value of the Company's stock options.

The total fair value of share-based payment recovery on stock options granted to employees and consultants of the Company for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 is \$18,459 (September 30, 2017 – expense of \$724,333).

A summary of the Company's stock options as at September 30, 2018 and the changes for the periods ended on these dates is as follows:

	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$)
At January 1, 2017	5,045,000	0.96
Granted	1,770,000	0.35
Forfeited	(70,000)	1.11
At December 31, 2017	6,745,000	0.80
Expired	(1,935,000)	1.20
Forfeited	(100,000)	0.67
At September 30, 2018	4,710,000	0.64

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

September 30, 2018

(Canadian dollars)

Unaudited

10. Equity – continued

a) Stock options – continued

The following table summarizes information about the stock options outstanding at September 30, 2018:

Exercise Price Per Share	Number of Options Outstanding	Weighted Average Remaining Life (Years)	Number of Options Exercisable	Expiry Date
\$0.55	1,210,000	0.27	1,210,000	January 6, 2019
\$0.98	1,780,000	2.82	1,780,000	July 27, 2021
\$0.35	1,720,000	3.98	1,720,000	September 20, 2022
	4,710,000	2.59	4,710,000	

b) Warrants

A summary of the Company's warrants as at September 30, 2018 and the changes for the periods ended on these dates is as follows:

	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$)
At January 1, 2017, December 31, 2017 and September 30, 2018	4,385,965	0.90

The fair value of each warrant granted is estimated at the time of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with assumptions as follows:

Date Granted	May 27, 2016	June 3, 2016	June 10, 2016	June 17, 2016
Expiry Date	May 26, 2019	June 2, 2019	June 9, 2019	June 16, 2019
Number of warrants granted	2,220,000	697,600	1,250,150	218,215
Risk-free interest rate	0.64%	0.51%	0.50%	0.52%
Expected dividend yield	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
Expected share price volatility	116.90%	117.29%	115.48%	113.19%
Expected warrant life in years	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5

Pricing models require the input of highly subjective assumptions including the expected share price volatility. Changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate.

c) Loss per share

Details of the calculation of earnings per share are set out below for:

	Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Net loss attributable to shareholders	\$ (1,449,195)	\$ (989,940)	\$ (2,975,536)	\$ (2,369,461)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding - Basic and diluted	85,566,840	85,566,840	85,566,840	85,566,840
Loss per share – Basic and diluted	(0.02)	(0.01)	(0.03)	(0.03)

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

September 30, 2018

(Canadian dollars)

Unaudited

11. Segmented information

The Company has one operating segment and two reportable segments based on geographic area: Mexico and Canada (Corporate). The segments are determined based on the reports reviewed by the Chief Executive Officer (who is considered the Chief Operating Decision Maker) to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its performance and for which discrete financial information is available.

Details are as follows:	Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Revenues by geographic area				
Mexico	\$ 3,094,750	\$ 4,024,384	\$ 10,079,590	\$ 12,215,658
Net loss by geographic area				
Mexico	\$ (1,206,328)	\$ (243,961)	\$ (2,192,366)	\$ (649,452)
Canada	(242,867)	(745,979)	(783,170)	(1,720,009)
	\$ (1,449,195)	\$ (989,940)	\$ (2,975,536)	\$ (2,369,461)
Assets by geographical area			September 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Mexico			\$ 48,646,758	\$ 45,234,475
Canada			720,602	4,960,856
			\$ 49,367,360	\$ 50,195,331
Property, plant and equipment by geographical area				
Mexico			\$ 22,549,321	\$ 20,933,183
Canada			14,296	17,918
			\$ 22,563,617	\$ 20,951,101

12. Subsequent events

On November 6, 2018, the Company issued a news release announcing a private placement of up to 5,555,555 units at a price of \$0.27 per unit for aggregate proceeds of up to \$1.5 million. Each unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant with each warrant exercisable at a price of \$0.35 and expiring two years from the date of issue. The proceeds of the private placement will be use for continuing exploration, improving efficiencies at the Guadalupe production mill, and for general working capital.